

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendant.

Civ. Action No. 19-810 (RBW)

JASON LEOPOLD, BUZZFEED, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendant.

Civ. Action No. 19-957 (RBW)

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED REPLY IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR CROSS-MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND MOTIONS FOR IN CAMERA REVIEW OF THE "MUELLER REPORT"**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. THE DOJ HAS NOT MET ITS BURDEN UNDER EXEMPTION 7(A) TO WITHHOLD PORTIONS OF THE MUELLER REPORT RELATING TO CHARGED CASES AND INVESTIGATIONS..... 1

II. THE DOJ HAS NOT PROVEN THAT ROGER STONE’S CONSTITUTIONAL FAIR TRIAL RIGHTS OR JUDGE JACKSON’S ORDERS REQUIRE EVERY BIT OF INFORMATION ABOUT STONE TO BE WITHHELD..... 5

III. THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN A FULL ACCOUNTING OF THE CONDUCT AND DECISIONS OF THE SPECIAL COUNSEL AND ATTORNEY GENERAL OUTWEIGHS ANY PRIVACY INTERESTS UNDER EXEMPTIONS 6 AND 7(C)..... 7

IV. THE DOJ’S GENERIC EXEMPTION 3 AND EXEMPTION 7(E) CLAIMS ARE NOT SUFFICIENT, AND THOSE REDACTIONS SHOULD BE SUBJECT TO IN CAMERA REVIEW 12

 A. *In Camera* inspection of information withheld under Exemptions 3 and 7(E)-1 is warranted. 12

 B. The DOJ cannot withhold information about “investigative focus and scope” or the “fruits of an operation” under Exemption 7(E)..... 13

V. THE DOJ HAS NOT ESTABLISHED THAT ALL OF ITS GRAND JURY REDACTIONS ARE WITHIN THE SCOPE OF RULE 6(E) 15

VI. THE AGENCY HAS FAILED TO SHOW HOW THE MUELLER REPORT COULD QUALIFY FOR EXEMPTION 5, WHICH IS LIMITED SOLELY TO PREDECISIONAL RECORDS. 17

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Access Rep. v. DOJ</i> , 926 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Afshar v. Dep’t of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	18, 20
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. EPA</i> , 856 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	3
<i>Arthur Andersen & Co. v. IRS</i> , 679 F.2d 254 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>Bartko v. DOJ</i> , 898 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Boyd v. DOJ</i> , 475 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Campbell v. DOJ</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	5
<i>Cornucopia Inst. v. Agric. Mktg. Serv.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2014).....	13
<i>Costal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	20
<i>Cottone v. Reno</i> , 193 F.3d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>CREW v. DOJ</i> , 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	2, 4, 9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Crooker v. ATF</i> , 789 F.2d 64 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	2, 3
<i>Davis v. DOJ</i> , 968 F.2d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	11
<i>DiBacco v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 926 F.3d 827 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	1
<i>EFF v. DOJ</i> , 739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Gatson v. FBI</i> , No. 15-5068, 2017 WL 3783696 (D.N.J. Aug. 31, 2017).....	14
<i>In re Motions of Dow Jones & Co.</i> , 142 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Islamic Shura Council of S. Cal. v. FBI</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 1114 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	13
<i>James Madison Project v. DOJ</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 290 (D.D.C. 2018).....	21
<i>Juarez v. DOJ</i> , 518 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	4

<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2019).....	21
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOD</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 19 (D.D.C. 2017), <i>aff’d</i> , 913 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOJ</i> , 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOJ</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D.D.C. 2011).....	18, 19
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2018).....	13
<i>Kay v. FCC</i> , 976 F. Supp. 23 (D.D.C. 1997).....	3
<i>Krikorian v. Dep’t of State</i> , 984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Liounis v. DOJ</i> , No. 17-1621, 2018 WL 5817352 (D.D.C. Nov. 7, 2018).....	17
<i>Mapother v. DOJ</i> , 3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	3, 4
<i>Maydak v. DOJ</i> , 218 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Mobley v. CIA</i> , 806 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>NARA v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)	8
<i>New Orleans Workers’ Ctr. for Racial Justice v. Immigrations and Customs Enf’t</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2019).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	3
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	18
<i>North v. Walsh</i> , 881 F.2d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	4
<i>Peay v. DOJ</i> , No. 04-1859, 2007 WL 788871 (D.D.C. Mar. 14, 2007).....	16
<i>Petroleum Info. Corp. v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 976 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. OMB</i> , 598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Quarles v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 893 F.2d 390 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Ray v. Turner</i> , 587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	12, 13, 16

<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Grumman Aircraft Eng'g Corp.</i> , 421 U.S. 168 (1975)	18
<i>Rosenberg v. DOD</i> , 342 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2018).....	21
<i>Senate of the Commw. of P.R. on Behalf of Judiciary Comm. v. DOJ</i> , 823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. of Am. and Can. v. CIA</i> , 458 F. Supp. 798 (D.D.C. 1978).....	12
<i>Shapiro v. DOJ</i> , 239 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2017).....	14
<i>Sheridan v. OPM</i> , 278 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2017).....	15
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	5
The record at issue in <i>PHE, Inc. v. Department of Justice</i> , 983 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>United States v. Concord Mgmt. & Consulting LLC</i> , No. 18-cr-32-2 (D.D.C. July 1, 2019)	6, 7
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	17
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 523 F.2d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	20
<i>Whitaker v. CIA</i> , 31 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2014).....	13
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)	21
Other Authorities	
28 C.F.R § 600.8	20
Pl.'s Mem. Op., <i>Peay v. DOJ</i> , No. 04-1859, ECF No. 83 (D.D.C. Mar. 14, 2007).....	16
<i>Transcript: Attorney General William Barr's Press Conference Remarks Ahead of Mueller Report Release</i> , Politico (Apr. 18, 2019)	7
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Special Counsel Robert S. Mueller III Makes Statement on Investigation into Russian Interference in the 2016 Presidential Election</i> (May 29, 2019).....	20
